including, but not limited to, the scenarios of default provided for in the Contract, the 
amounts identified blow, for each year of the Contract (the “Guarantee”): 

Period Amount 
From the beginning of the Term of the 
Agreement until the 10th year of the 

Concession Term 
three hundred and sixty-one million Brazilian 

Reais (R$ 361,000,000.00) 

From the 11th year to the 18th year of the 
Concession Term 

one hundred and eighty million Brazilian Reais 
(R$ 180,000,000.00) 

From the 19th year to the 25th year of the 
Concession Term 

three hundred and sixty-one million Brazilian 
Reais (R$ 361,000,000.00) 

From the 26th year up to the 30th year of the 
Concession Term 

one hundred and eighty million Brazilian Reais 
(R$ 180,000,000.00) 

From the 30th year of the Concession until 
the end of the Contract Term 

three hundred and sixty-one million Brazilian 
Reais (R$ 361,000,000.00) 

2.1 The reduction in the value of the Contract Performance Bond is conditioned on 
fulfillment of the Capacity Expansion Works and Improvements of the Highway 
System described in the PER, as attested to by ANTT. 

2.2 The Contract Performance Bond shall be adjusted annually per the IRT rate.

[...]

Amount of the Guarantee  

5.1. The Performance Bond Policy shall provide for the following indemnity amounts for 
each year of the Contract: 

Period Amount 
From the beginning of the Term of the 
Agreement until the 10th year of the 

Concession Term 

three hundred and sixty-one million Brazilian 
Reais (R$ 361,000,000.00) 

From the 11th year to the 18th year of the 
Concession Term 

one hundred and eighty million Brazilian Reais 
(R$ 180,000,000.00) 

From the 19th year to the 25th year of the 
Concession Term 

three hundred and sixty-one million Brazilian 
Reais (R$ 361,000,000.00) 

From the 26th year up to the 30th year of the 
Concession Term 

one hundred and eighty million Brazilian Reais 
(R$ 180,000,000.00) 

From the 30th year of the Concession until the 
end of the Contract Term 

three hundred and sixty-one million Brazilian 
Reais (R$ 361,000,000.00) 

5.2. The reduction in the value of the Contract Performance Bond is conditioned on 
fulfillment of the Capacity Expansion Works and Improvements of the Highway System 
described in the PER, as attested to by ANTT. 

5.3. The Contract Performance Bond shall be adjusted annually per the IRT rate.